## [ Act No. 1435, January 05, 1906 ]

## AN ACT AMENDING ACT NUMBERED ELEVEN HUNDRED AND ELEVEN, ENTITLED "AN ACT GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO CHARLES W. CARSON TO CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN, AND OPERATE BY ANIMAL POWER A TRAMWAY WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF DAET, IN THE PROVINCE OF AMBOS CAMARINES, FROM THE WHARVES OF THE BARRIO OF MERCEDES, IN SAID MUNICIPALITY, TO THE TOWN PROPER OR POBLACION OF DAET, AND THROUGH THE SAID TOWN OF DAET TO A POINT ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY ONE MILE DISTANT FROM THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING OF SAID MUNICIPALITY OF DAET IN THE DIRECTION OF THE TOWN OF TALISAY."

## *By authority of the United States, be it enacted by the Philippine Commission, that:*

SECTION 1. Act Numbered Eleven hundred and eleven, entitled "An Act granting a franchise to Charles W. Carson to construct, maintain, and operate by animal power a tramway within the limits of the municipality of Daet, in the Province of Ambos Camarines, from the wharves of the barrio of Mercedes, in said municipality, to the town proper or poblacion of Daet, and through the said town of Daet to a point on the public highway one mile distant from the municipal building of said municipality of Daet in the direction of the town of Talisay," is hereby amended as follows:

- a. By striking from the title of said Act the words "one mile distant from the municipal building of said municipality of Daet in the direction of the town of Talisay" and substituting therefor "in front of the almacen or store building known as the Diego Liñan Almacen."
- b. By striking from section one of said Act the words "one mile distant from the municipal building of Daet in the direction of the town proper or poblacion of Talisay," and substituting therefor the words "in front of the almacen or store building known as the Diego Linan Almacen."
- c. By striking out the words "supervisor of the province" where they occur in the second to last line of section two of said Act, and the word "supervisor" where it occurs in the last line of said section, and substituting therefor in each case the words "Director of Public Works."
- d. By striking out the words "Consulting Engineer" and "Consulting Engineer to the Commission" wherever they appear in said Act and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Director of Public Works."

SEC. 2. The public good requiring the speedy enactment of this bill, the passage of the same is hereby expedited in accordance with section two of "An Act prescribing the order of procedure by the Commission in the enactment of laws," passed September twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect on its passage.

Enacted, January 5, 1906.